

**In the Court of II Addl. District & Sessions and Special Judge,
VIJAYPUR, At: VIJAYPURA.**

SPL.C SC.ST NO.15/2021
CW No.03
PW No.03

Deposition of : Suresh Chavan
Father Name : Narayan
Age : 43 years
Occupation : Agriculture
Residence : Hirebevanoor Tanda

Duly Sworn on: 17/07/2025.

Examination-in-Chief by Ld. Spl. P.P.:

I know C.W.1/P.W.1 and C.W.2.

On 06.02.2021, Indi DySP had called me and C.W.2 to the agricultural field of Ramesh Somalu Chavan situate at Hirebevanooru; as per the spot shown by C.W.1/P.W.1, DySP Indi has conducted the Spot Mahazar; the said Mahazar proceedings were conducted inbetween 10.30am to 11.45am; and seized three stones and six clubs. I have affixed my signature to the said Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar.

Now, Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar/Ex.P.2 is shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify, whether the said document contains his Signature. Witness answers in the Affirmative. On identification signatures of witness on the Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar/Ex.P.2 are marked as Ex.P.2(b) and Ex.P.2(c).

Now four Positive Photographs/Ex.P3 to Ex.P6 are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify the same. Witness contends that the said photographs were clicked while conducting the Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar/ Ex.P.2.

I can identify three stones and six clubs seized by DySP Indi.

Now six clubs/M.O.1 to 6 and three stones/M.O.7 to 9 present in the Open Court are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify the same. Witness identifies M.O.1 to M.O.9.

Cross-Examination by: Sri. BCY Adv., for Accused Nos.1 to 4, 6 to 8:

C.W.1/P.W. 1 also resides in my Tanda, and we both belong to one community.

The contents of Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar/Ex.P.2 is written by Police officials. I have not narrated the said contents.

I have affixed my signatures to the Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar, at the instance of Police officials.

There were so many stones available in the agricultural field of Ramesh Somalu Chavan.

All the six clubs were Bamboo clubs. Witness again contends that he do not know the nature of the said six clubs. I cannot state the thickness and length of each of the clubs.

It is false to suggest that, I am deposing falsely that I have participated in the Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar said to conducted by the DySP Indi as per Ex.P.2; seized M.O.1to M.O.9, in my presence and as well as in the presence of C.W.2 by drawing the Seizure Mahazar as per Ex.P.2, as contended by me in my examination in chief.

Re-Examination: Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)
II Addl. District & Sessions & Spl.Judge,
VIJAYPURA.